Form 4-1040 (January 1963)

Juneau 012162

The United States of America.

To all to whom these presents shall come, Greeting:

WHEREAS, a Certificate of the Land Office at Anchorage, Alaska, is now deposited in the Bureau of Land Management, whereby it appears that pursuant to the grant of lands under the Act of Congress of July 28, 1956 (70 Stat. 711), as supplemented by the Act of July 7, 1958 (72 Stat. 339), the State of Alaska has selected the Lot 19, embraced in U. S. Survey No. 2589, situated on both sides of Chichagof Point section of Wrangell Highway from 6 to 64 miles south of Wrangell, and Lot 5, embraced in U. S. Survey No. 3709, beginning 11 miles south of Wrangell, Alaska containing 198.48 acres, according to the Official Plats of the Surveys of the said Lands, on file in the Bureau of Land Management:

NOW KNOW YE, That the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, in consideration of the premises, and in conformity with the said Acts of Congress, HAS GIVEN AND GRANTED, and by these presents DOES GIVE AND GRANT unto the said State of Alaska, and to its assigns the tracts of Land above described; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all the rights, privileges, immunities and appurtenances, of whatsoever nature, thereunto belonging, unto the said State of Alaska, and to its assigns forever; subject to any vested and accrued water rights for mining, agricultural, manufacturing, or other purposes, and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connection with such water rights, as may be recognized and acknowledged by the local customs, laws, and decisions of courts; and there is reserved from the lands hereby granted, a right-of-way thereon for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States.

There is also reserved to the United States a right-of-way for the construction of railroads, telegraph and telephone lines in accordance with the Act of March 12, 1914 (38 Stat. 305, 48 U.S.C. sec. 305).

Reserving unto the United States that certain right-of-way for the Wrangell Highway and all appurtenances thereto, constructed by the United States, through, over, or upon the said Lot 19, and the right of the United States, its officers, agents, or employees to maintain, operate, repair, or improve the same, so long as needed or used for or by the United States.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized officer of the Bureau of Land Management, in accordance with the provisions of the Act of June 17, 1948 (62 Stat., 476), has, in the name of the United States, caused these letters to be made Patent, and the Seal of the Bureau to be hereunto affixed.

GIVEN under my hand, in District of Columbia the SECOND day of JULY in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and SIXTY-THREE and of the Independence of the United States the one hundred and **EIGHTY-SEVENTH.**

[SEAL]

By Elizabeth B. Hucke Chief, Patente Section

Patent Number 1232519

16-21679-4 GPO